

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1237
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2023


FEMALE-LED MSMEs


1237.   SHRI B. PARTHASARADHI REDDY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of MSMEs run by women entrepreneurs in Telangana;

(b) the State which has the highest number of MSMEs run by women entrepreneurs;

(c) the details of the loan disbursed under various schemes to women-led MSMEs, State-wise in the last five years

(d) whether Government is aware about the issues, female-led MSMEs face in accessing credit facilities to run their businesses; and

(e) if so, the schemes available to empower women entrepreneurs and promote the ease of doing business for women?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): As on 25.07.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of women owned Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises registered since inception (01.07.2020) to 25.07.2023 in Telangana was 1,37,542.

(b): The number of women owned MSMEs registered on Udyam registration Portal (as on 25.07.2023) in the state of Maharashtra was 6,62,894, which is the highest in the country.

(c): The details of the financial support extended under the Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS) for Micro and Small Enterprises to women –owned MSMEs in the country during the last five years are as follows:


Year Number of guarantees Amount (in Rs. Cr)

2018-19 69,738 3,882.98

2019-20 1,24,984 5,367.38

2020-21 1,71,308 5,294.01

2021-22 1,39,244 8,021.26

2022-23 3,65,582 16,373.06


The State/UT wise details are attached as annexure I.


: 2 :


(d) & (e): The Government has taken a number of initiatives to support MSMEs, including women owned enterprises in the country, which include:

i. To support Women Entrepreneurs under Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro & Small Enterprises, two provisions have been introduced for women entrepreneurs w.e.f.
01.12.2022. These are:

a) 10% concession in annual Guarantee fees; and
b) 10 % additional Guarantee coverage of up to 85%, as against the 75 % for other

entrepreneurs.
ii. The Ministry also implements Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme

(PMEGP), which is a major credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment opportunities through establishment of micro enterprises in the non-farm sector by helping traditional artisans and rural/urban unemployed youth. Under the scheme, women are provided higher subsidy (up to 35%) vis-a-vis non-special category
(up to 25%).

iii. To benefit women entrepreneurs, the Public Procurement Policy was amended in 2018 mandating Central Ministries/Departments/ Undertakings to procure at least 3% of their annual procurement from women entrepreneurs.

iv. To encourage entrepreneurship among women, Ministry of MSME implements ‘Skill Upgradation & Mahila Coir Yojana’ under Coir Vikas Yojana, which is an exclusive training program aimed at skill development of women artisans engaged in the Coir sector.

v. Participation of women entrepreneurs in trade fairs under Procurement & Marketing Support Scheme is subsidized 100% vis-a-vis 80% for other entrepreneurs.

vi. Launch of “SAMARTH” to support women-owned MSMEs.


***


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Un Starred Question No. 1237 for answer on 31.07.2023.


CGTMSE - GUARANTEE APPROVED for WOMEN (Amt. (₹ Crore))

S.
No. State / UTs

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt.

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 43 2.64 45 3.74 78 3.89

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 7221 218.83 11259 301.67 74339 274.95

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 107 5.53 118 14.54 122 12.75

4 ASSAM 2468 98.91 2385 89.17 1853 90.12

5 BIHAR 1883 122.65 2896 136.03 2442 142.15

6 CHANDIGARH 789 19.28 227 11.27 160 9.22

7 CHHATTISGARH 776 65.21 1976 89.67 1705 78.69

8

DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI & DAMAN &
DIU 32 8.94 48 6.93 117 4.79

9 DELHI 1109 107.17 2160 167.2 1317 120.99

10 GOA 257 22.7 501 24.9 460 20.88

11 GUJARAT 3461 284.2 5653 400.31 4058 341.06

12 HARYANA 774 82.78 3336 133.53 2544 143.62

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 565 33.62 1390 62.4 1741 94.85

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 4150 78.27 3282 78.51 6576 160.46

15 JHARKHAND 1335 125.82 2039 119.99 1857 107.05

16 KARNATAKA 3866 310.67 9311 459 6518 433.18

17 KERALA 3694 112.64 7996 203.37 5631 153.11

18 LADAKH 0                      -   6 0.2 24 1.22

19 LAKSHADWEEP 4 0.07 11 0.11 16 0.5

20 MADHYA PRADESH 4476 242.96 5877 316.59 11809 446.97

21 MAHARASHTRA 3800 420.17 8024 541.04 6064 518.52

22 MANIPUR 613 13.72 323 8.03 310 11.21

23 MEGHALAYA 157 8.62 370 13.74 351 13.09

24 MIZORAM 98 6.72 200 9.67 209 14.06

25 NAGALAND 403 13.18 299 13.17 420 18.09

26 ODISHA 3169 174.11 4214 195.71 4317 192.88

27 PUDUCHERRY 143 14.41 308 16.24 303 14.53

28 PUNJAB 1295 77.9 4236 124.8 3297 135.43

29 RAJASTHAN 2256 105.11 3266 154.25 2529 160.27

30 SIKKIM 58 4.03 122 6.17 87 3.62

31 TAMILNADU 9663 438.79 21159 632.37 11705 558.82

32 TELANGANA 2820 149.61 5585 293.69 3718 231.79

33 TRIPURA 68 2.84 246 7.04 172 7.72

34 UTTAR PRADESH 4862 298.31 9541 426.3 9643 494.79

35 UTTARAKHAND 577 40.36 1759 56.08 1458 70.08

36 WEST BENGAL 2746 172.19 4816 249.96 3358 208.65

TOTAL 69,738 3,882.98 1,24,984 5,367.38 1,71,308 5,294.01


CGTMSE - GUARANTEE APPROVED for WOMEN (Amt. (₹ Crore))

S. No. State / UTs

2021-22 2022-23
No. Amt. No. Amt.

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 66 6.94 74 7.66

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 22641 344.04 173840 1,058.49

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 151 18.51 287 46.6

4 ASSAM 2323 157.16 3936 314.62

5 BIHAR 3029 241.84 7153 531.59

6 CHANDIGARH 229 15.44 324 37.49

7 CHHATTISGARH 1521 106.23 3454 240.33

8
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI &
DAMAN & DIU 51 8.85 84 17.21

9 DELHI 1915 226.48 2708 496.28

10 GOA 477 31.56 572 61.61

11 GUJARAT 3977 530.58 6636 1,041.82

12 HARYANA 3168 244.6 5506 572.12

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2290 163.16 3210 259.82

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 13494 349.03 19843 534.59

15 JHARKHAND 1875 145.33 3466 279.82

16 KARNATAKA 6219 602.91 10689 1,195.87

17 KERALA 4005 165.18 7386 348.09

18 LADAKH 68 5.73 87 5.14

19 LAKSHADWEEP 3 1.23 0                      -

20 MADHYA PRADESH 17229 649.3 10930 1,272.26

21 MAHARASHTRA 5989 902.23 10713 1,751.96

22 MANIPUR 380 18.39 739 36.5

23 MEGHALAYA 281 18.59 498 44.45

24 MIZORAM 337 20.28 462 29

25 NAGALAND 542 31.91 646 44.25

26 ODISHA 5032 308.13 7692 541.66

27 PUDUCHERRY 283 22.72 411 35.98

28 PUNJAB 3945 215.32 13136 648.45

29 RAJASTHAN 5084 286.11 15297 619.55

30 SIKKIM 165 13.43 270 17.08

31 TAMILNADU 10205 708.67 16571 1,222.35

32 TELANGANA 4500 287.72 7760 656.55

33 TRIPURA 246 15.33 728 30.66

34 UTTAR PRADESH 10678 691.74 18598 1,414.68

35 UTTARAKHAND 1539 96.32 3042 192.57

36 WEST BENGAL 5307 370.28 8834 765.97

TOTAL 1,39,244 8,021.26 3,65,582 16,373.06

